










13rl',1n W. Shilll·. l'h.I!" Chairman 

Ilucld\' C'IICi'l . COlJlllli.I.I'i(Jncl 
I- "ii . 

1;Cclrlos I<uhlllsicin. (.'(l/nmis.I'ioncr \ 

~'lilrl, 1<' Vickery. I'.C:" L'xcCllIiII(' /)ircclor 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

h'olccl(n9 Tcxa.1 hi/ N!!dllcin,O and /'rellcnlin(/ fOol/ul(on 

March 2, 2011 

MI'. John Van Dc Voordc, VP of Developmcnt /J, I 2011 
I3iuegreen Southwest Land, Inc. 
6060 N, Central Expressway COUNn' ENGL\fEER 
Dallas, TX 75206 

Rc: EDWARDS AQUIFER, Comal COllnt-y 
PROJECT: Vinlage Oaks at The Vi neyard Unit 2; Project numher 2631.02 

Regulated Entity No: KN105172993 
Investigation No. 900938 

nOPE: Solution Feature/Sensitive Feature; 30 Texas Administrative Cocl e (TAC) 
g213,5(i)(2); Edwards Aquifer Protection Program 

De,u Mr. Van De Voorde: 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received a plan \,,,bi ch acldresses 
protection of solution feature encountered during trenching for an electric line off HighwCl)' 46 
for the above referenced project. It was submitted on behalf of Bluegreen Southwest Land, Inc" 
by PSI , Inc" and received by the San Antonio Regional Office on February 25,2011. Feature 
location and assessments are outlined in Table I bel 0\11'. 

I TABLE I 

i Type of Solution 
Feature 

Location Case<)Sensitivity 

I Solution Cavity (No.1) 
I ' 

Electric line located at 29-47-49,5, 
98-15-33,9 

3/65 

A representative of the San Antonio Region office did conduct an onsite investigation March 2, 
2011. The engineerecl resolution submitted for this feature is in the enclosed Solution Feature 
Discover.\' Notification Form, attachments and drawings. Although the feature is not v{ithin a 
sanitary or storm sewer trench , the Ed\,varcls Aquifer Protection Program "Minimum Protective 
Standards for Sewer Line and Storm Sewer Trenches" (Doc, 96,004, 1998), was used as a guide, 
Based on the information provided, and its certification by Mr. John Langan , P.G" your 
protection plan is approved \,vith the follO\'''ing conditions: 

1. The location of the solution feature shall be shovm 011 the "as-built" plans. 

2, /Ul\' concrete or concrete encasement shall meet or exceed San Antonio Water 
System specifications for minimum thickness and compression strength. 



Mr. John Van 	Dc Voorde 
March 2, 2011 

Page 2 

Should c1arific8tion of this letter be desired or if we may be of any other assistance, please 
contact Ms. Stacy Tanner of the San Antonio Regional Office at (210) 403-4078. Please 
reference project number 2631.02. 

San Antonio Regional Office 

LMB/smt/ 

Enclosures: 	 Table I (Minimum Standards for Closing Solution features in Sewer Line 
Trenches) 
Att8chment 3, Vintage Oaks at the Vineyard Unit 2, Narrative Description 

cc \~~th Enclosures: 
Mr. John Langan, P.G., PSI, Inc. 
Mr. Jim Klein, P.E., City of New Braunfels 
Mr. Tom Hornseth, P.E., Comal County 
Mr. Karl J. Dreher, Edwards Aquifer Authority 
TCEQ Central Records, Building F, MC-212 

Sincerely, 

o es 
Water ection \Nork Leader 



T!\I~IX II 

EDWAIms AQLJllc[I{ PROTECTION "IWUfZAI"I - '['CEQ 
Millimuill Protectivc Stalldarcl~ for Scwer Liu(' nlld Storlll Scwcr Trcllches 

(I"rolll Edwards f\quill:r (illidallcc Doculllcnt%,()()'I, LITectivc ~flIN!;) 

Case Description Conccl"Il Trc<l(lllclit Notilkiltion/ 
Ap[ll"Ov<l 1 

Sensitive lealure IS less 
than or eCjunl to si'\ (0) 
inclles in all dircctions anci 
is located ahove the: 
embedmen( or the pipe, 
All IOc~ within ami 
surrounding tht: featul'C IS 
soullCl , 

NO! environ­
mental 1101' [1111e 
illtcgri t,l' 

No ahatement required, Nonc 
rcquired. 

Sensitive featurc is eithcr 
larger (han six (0) inches in 
at \east one direct ion or is 
located lI'ithin the level 01' 
the pipe emhedment, No 
portion 01' the sensitive 
feature Illay intersect the 
plane or trench 0001', All 
roc~ within anci 
surrounding the feature is 
sound. 

Environmental The sensitive f'catul'e shall be filled with 
concrete, Gravel to "fist sized" rod or sacks 
or gravel may be placed In feature prior to 
placement 01' the concrete as long as a 
minimul1l 01' eighteen ( I!;) inches 0 r concrete 
is used to close the f'eature, minilllum) , 

Requires 
notification 
and [ll'lor 
writtcll 
appl'Oval 
I'rolll TCEQ 

J Sensitive feature inlel'sects 
the plane ofthc trench floor 
is less than four (4) feet in 
any direction. All rock 
within and surrounding tile 
featurc is SOlIlH\. 

Environlllcntal Sensitivc reature sha ll bc filled witll conCl'ete. 
Grave l to "lis( sized" rock or sacks of gravel 
may be placed in featul'C prior to placement or 
concl'ete at least eighteen (18) inches of 
concrete IS uscci to close the feature, Thc 
sewer line or storm sewer lines shall be 
conCl'ete encased fo r width of the sensitivc 
feature [llus a Illlnimum or five (5) feet on 
either end , The encasemen t shall provide iI 

minimum of si); (6) inches 01' concrete on ull 
sides 01' the pipe and sllilll have a compress ion 
strength or at least two thousand live hundred 
(2,500) [lsi (2S-day stl'cngth), The concrete 
ma~' bc stecl rcinforced, 

Requires 
notification 
and [ll'lor 
written 
approval 
f'1'01TI TC~Q 

Sensitive ICature intel'sects 
the plane ol' the trench floor 
and anI opening In trench 
floor IS greater than four 
(4) feet in any direction or 
th e trench Ooor is unstable. 

Environmental & 
Structural 

Requires an engineered resolution at least as 
protcctive as Case 3 above, Additiona l 
pl'Otectivc mea SUl'es, including rerouting 01' 
line, may be reCjuired, 

I{ cq II ires 
notilieation 
and rrior 
wrillen 
aplJroval 
I'l'Om TCEQ, 

A II plans submitted to the 1 CEQ regional office shall have a Signed anci ciated seal or a TeAas licensed ProfeSSional Engillcer. All 
plall s lI'ill be reviell'ed on a case-hv-casc basis anci additional protective mcasures 01' additional information ma~' be required, 



PROPOSED PROTECTIVE MEASURES 

The cave shall be filled with gravel to "frst sized" rock or sacks of concrete for stability. At least 
eighteen (18) inches of concrete shall be used to close the feature. The water line shall be 
concrete encased for width of the sensitive feature plus a minimum of five (5) feet on either 
end. The encasement shall provide a minimum of six (6) inches of concrete on a/l sides of the 
pipe and shall have a compressive strength of at least two thousand five hundred (2,500) psi 
(28-day strength). The concrete may be steel reinforced . 



Buddy Garcia, Chairman 

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner 

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

April 7, 2008 

'RECEIVBtf 

Mr. Thomas H. Hornseth, P.E. APR 0 9 2008 
Comal County Engineer 
195 David Jonas Drive COUNTy ENGINEER. 
New Braunfels TX 78132-3710 

Re: Edwards Aquifer, Comal County 
PROJECT NAME: Vintage Oaks at the Vineyard Unit 2, located northeast of the Vintage 
Oaks Parkway and State Highway 46, New Braunfels, Texas 
PLAN TYPE: Application for Approval of a Water Pollution Abatement Plan (WPAP) 30 Texas 
Administration Code (TAC) Chapter 213; Edwards Aquifer Protection Program 
EAPP File Number: 2631.01 

Dear Mr. Hornseth: 

The enclosed WPAP application received on April 7, 2008, is being forwarded to you pursuant to the 
Edwards Aquifer Rules. The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) is required by 30 
T AC Chapter 213 to provide copies of all applications to affected incorporated cities and underground 
water conservation districts for their comments prior to TCEQ approval. 

Please forward your comments to this office by May 6, 2008. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and your 
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have 
any questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact the San Antonio Region Office at (210) 
490-3096. 

Sincerely 

kgtLLlv  
Lynn M. Bumguardner j 
Water Section Work Leader ~ 
San Antonio Regional Office 

LMB/eg 

REPLY To: REGION 13 • 14250 JUDSON RD.• SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78233-4480 • 210-490-3096 • FAX 210-545-4329 
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Buddy Garcia, Chairman 

Larry R Soward, Commissioner 
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissitmer 

Glenn Executive Director 

TEXAS COM.MISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Rea'ucuUl a:nd heuenting Pollution 

June 4,2008 

Inc. 

Re: Compliance Record 
Vintage Oaks at the 

at 
- Unit 2, Comal County, 

No.:RN105 1nvi~stutatHmNo" 641767 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Antonio Regional Office has the 
documentation you submitted June 2n<'! and ,2008 for the violations noted 

during the above--referenced conducted on May 23, 2008. The compliance 
documentation contained in your response appears to indicate that corrective action has been taken for the 
alleged No submittal you is this 

The Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and your 
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. Ifyou or members of your have 

o-"Tt1,.n<t these· matters, please feel to contact .Mr. Jupe in the Antonio 
at (210) 403-4023. 

",,,,,...Hnn Work Leader 
San Antonio Regional 

Ll\1B/JJ/eg 

V ......M,I,L.lJ.MJ of Investigation Findings 

cc: Mr Keith Strimple, M & S bn~!;ll1eeru:lg 

REPLY To: REGION 13 ., 14250 RD. '" SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78233-4480 e 210-490-3096 .. FAX 210-545-4329 

P.o. Box 13087 lit Austin. Texas 78711-3087 '" 512-239-1000 6l Internet address: ww-.", ":<Rfl 

http:M,I,L.lJ.MJ
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VINTAGE OAKS AT THE VINEYARD UNIT 2 Investigation # 641767 

Investigation Date: 04/07/2008 

, COMAl COUNTY, . 

AdditionaIID(s): 13-07030) 02 

30 TAC Chapter 213.5(f)(1 )(A)(i) 

Alleged Violation:  

Investigation: 641767 Comment Date: 05128/2008  

The applicant failed to provide written notification of intent to commence construction no later 
than 48 hours prior to commencement of the regulated activity, with all criteria in 
Standard Condition #5 of the approval letter dated May 8, 2007. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit to the Antonio Office documentation 
fulfilling all criteria requireo in Standard Condition #5. 

Resolution: On June 3,2008, Mr. William with Southwest Land emailed the 
invll'>"ltil"1:::1tnr documentation meeting the requirements set' forth in Standard Condition V in the 
approval letter dated May 8, 2007. 

There are no additional rnt'rprti\/A action requirements for violation tracking number 335627. 

Track No: v';>u'V':"" 

30 T AC Chapter 213A(k) 

Alleged Violation: 
Comment Date: 05128/2008Investigation: 641767 

The applicant failed to provide, within 60 days of the approval letter date (May 8, 2007) 
nAr",,,,,nr,,, documenting the two wells (Feature 10 S7 and S41) located onslte have 

been properly. abandoned per Title 16 TAC 76 (relating to Water Well Drillers and 
Pump Installers). . 
Recommended Corrective Action: Provide documentation that demonstrates the wells· have been 
properly according to Title 16 TAC Chapter 76 (relating to Water Well Drillers and Pump 

Installers). 

Resolution: On June 3. 2008, Mr. Archer faxed the investigator two completed of the 
Edwards Authortty's :'Application Well Plugging Permit." These documents demonstrate 
that Bluegreen Southwest Land Inc., will plug the wells as stated during the review of the previously 
approved WPAP. the submitted documentatIon shall fulfill the requirement of Special 
Condition III in the approval letter dated May 8, 2007. 

There are no additional corrective action requirements for violation tracking number 335629. 

Track No:  
30TAC Chapter 213.4(g)(1){A)  

Alha.ged Violation: 
Comment Date: 06/03/2008Investigation: 641767 

1 of::ZSummary of Investigation Findings 



.04 Jun 11 2008 6:00 p 

VINTAGE OAKS AT THE VINEYARD UNIT 2 Investigation # 641767 

The applicant failed to submit to the San Antonio Regional Office, proof of recordation of 
notice in the county deed records with all criteria required per Standard Condition #2 of the 
approval letter dated May 8, 2007, within 60 days of receiving written approval of an Edwards 
Aquifer ProtectIon Plan. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit to ttle San Antonio Regional Office, proof of 
recordation of notice in the county deed records with all requirements per Standard Condition tr2 in 
the approval letter dated May 8,2007. 

Resolu~ion: On June 2, 2008, the applicant's authorized agent emai\ed the investigator proof of 
recordation of notice in the county deed records. The submitted documentation fulfills all 
requirements per Standard Condition #2 in the approval letter dated May 8, 2007. 

There are no additional corrective action requirements for violation tracking number 335625. 

Page 2 of 2Summary of Inve5t1gat;on Findings 
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FAX TRANSM,ITTAL  
DATE: 
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Protecting Texas 
by Reducing and 
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FROM: 
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3uddy Garcia, Chairman 

Larry R Soward, Commissioner 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner :;. : " 

Glenn Shankle, Executive DireCtor 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
. Protecting Texas bll Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

June 4,2008 

Mr. Jack Dean 
Bluegreen Southwest Land, Inc. 
P.O. Box 986  
Wimberley, Texas 78676  

Re:  Comal, County 

NAME Of PROJECT: Vintage Oaks at the Vineyard - Unit 2; Comal County, Texas 
TYP~ OF PLAN: Request for an Exception to a Provision of 30 TAe §213; 30 Texas 
Adrnirustrabve Code (TAC) Chapter 213 Edwards Aquifer; Edwards Aquifer Protection 
Program File No. 2631.01, Regulated Entity No. RN1 05 172993, Investigation No. 
641767 

Dear Mr. Dean: 

On April 7, 2008, the Texas Cormnission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received your 
request for an exception to modify the WPAP approved by letter dated May 8, 2007. The x-equest 
has been reviewed fox- compliance with 30 TAC §213.9(a) Which set forth the requirements for 
requesting an exception 'to any substantive provision 30 TAC §213 x-elated to the protection of 
water quality, and was found to not qualify for an exception to a substantive provision of the 
rules , Therefore, the request for an exception to not submit a modification application to the 
existing WPAP cannot be approved. 

A modification of a previously approved plan is required per §213.4(j)(1): 

... any physica1 or operational modification of any water pollution abatement strUctux-e(s), 
including, but not limited to, ponds, dams, benns, sewage treatment plants, and 
diversionary structUAes. .. . 

A sensitive featUAe buffer js a type of water pollution abatement structure. A modification to the 
designated buffer area will require a modification to the previously approved p1an. 

As prescribed. by 30 TAe §213 .4(j), a modification application must be submitted to the San 
Antonio Regional Office with the appropriate fees for review and approval. Fees associated wjth 
this exception request sball be retained by the TCEQ, and win not be refunded or allocated to a 
future application submittal. 

Additionally, if a future modification application will be submitted, provide a plan sheet 
demonstrating each sensitive feature's footprint (featUAes S-42 and S-20), catchment area, and 
OSSF separation distances. Include on this plan sheet, all affected lots . The plan sheet px-ovided 
fox- feature $-20 should demonstrate the: existing ·and proposed buffer areas, All maps must be 
signed and sealed as applicable. Please be advised, features may extend beyond their estimated 
footprint. Distances shown for Edwards Aquifer Recharge Features from all OSSF components, 

REpLY To; REGION 13 G 14250 JUDSON RD. e SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78233-4480 G 210-;490-3096 " FAX 210-5454329 

P.o. Box 13087 CI Austin. Texas 78711-3087 ., 512-239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us 

http:www.tceq.state.tx.us
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Mr. Jack Dean 
4,2008 
2 

are lllO;:;=Ullvl). from the 100tpnnt 
deU;}flTIlluIlg feature foc,tprm.t!.). ill 
X (attached) utilized in the resJlaeIlba! home sites and the recreation c~ter. 

you any or contact Jason the 
Edwards Aquifer Protection Program with at (210) 403-4023. 

SL51iLtJv  
Shankle b:,

Executive Director . 
Commission on n-viromnental Quality 

GS/JJ/eg 

EnclosUre: 30 285, Table X (1 page) 

cc with 

Keith M & S Engineering, 
Mr. Tom Hornseth, P.E., Co:rna1 County 
Ms. Velma Aquifer Authority 
TCEQ Central P, MC 



Page 12 Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 
Chapter 285 - On-Site Sewage Facilities 

Table X. Minimum Required Separation Distances for On-Site Sewage Facilities. 

10 

50 

50 

5 

o 
(.p<cial ,upport ",ay b. 
rtqui.Jed rot' 2:UD 

Sql8r:J1,,,n distances) 

.so 

I. All distances m~ured' in foc:t, unless <)thcrw1se indicated. 

10 

50 

75, LPD (Secondary 
Treatment & 
Disinfection) - 50 

5 

2S 

)50 

150 

50 

5 

50 

50 

5 

5 

50 

lOS 
e>:1;CJJ' a\ COnJ'lCc.hon to 

20 

20 

5 

10 

50 

No separation djs~nces 

50 

50 

No Separation Distances 
Except: 
Property Iiuos - 20G 

Swimming Fools - 25 

25 

150 

2. For additional information or revisions 10 these separation distances, see Cbapter 290 of this titk (relating to Public Dlinki"ng Water) . 
3. No OSSF may be installed closer than 75 (eel from tbe banks Df the Nueus, Dry Frio, Prio, or Sabinal Rivers downstream from the northern Uvalde County lioe to the recharge zone. 
q. Drip inigation lines may not be placed under foundations. 
5. Private water line/wastewater line crossing:! sbould be treated a~ public water line crossings, see Chapter 290 oflnis title (relating to Public Dlinking Water). 
6. Separation dis tance may be reduced 10 to feet when sprinkler operation is controlled by commerciaL timer. See ~28SJ3(d)(2)(G}(i) . 

10 

50 

'­
C 

No Separation Distances :::J 

Except': 
Pro re1ty LiDes - 5 

10 wllen R.~ O. 1 
25 when R.>O. i 

tIl 
CJO 

I(H) w!lenR,,~O.1 


150 when .R;>O.I  



'd.Lo3/.D/ 
WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT PLAN  

EXCEPTION  

FOR TCEU · 

/' 
APR 07 Z008 

SAN ANTul\JILJ 

\ 

TCEC 

APR 072008  

SANANTONJO  

Vintage Oaks at the Vineyard  
Unit - 2  

Prepared for: 

Bluegreen Southwest Land, Inc.  
P.O. Box 986  

Wimberley, Texas 78676  

Prepared by: 

M&S  

ENGINEERING, LTD 
E"gineer: • Planners, Sllrve)'O~ 

Main Office: Branch Office: 
P. O. Box 970 P. O. Box 391 
Spring Branch, Texas 78070 McQueeney, Texas 78123 
830/228-5446 830-560-3200 
830-885-2170 FAX 830-560-3203 FAX 

March 2008 



TCEQ Core Data Form  

10. Mailing 
• Address: 

read the Core Data Form Instructions or call 512-239-5175. 

DOther: 

Change in Regulated Entity Ownership 
No Change'* 

Information. 

TCEQ-10400 (09107) 



24. Street Address 
of the Regulated 
Entity: 
(No P.O. Boxesl 

25, Mailing 
Address: 

City I I State I I ZIP I J ZIP + 4 J 

City J J State I I ZIP I I ZIP +4 I 
26. E-Mail Address: I 
27. Telephone Number 28, Extension or Code 29. Fax Number (if applicable) 

( ) - I I ( ) -

30. Primary SIC Code (4 digits) 31. Secondary SIC Code (4 digits) 
32. Primary NAICS Code 33. Secondary NAICS Code 
(5 or 6 digits) (5 or 6 digits) 

I I I 
34. What is the Primary Business of this entity? (Please do not repeat the SIC or NAICS description.) 

Questions 34 - 37 address ~eographic location. Please refer to the instructions for applicability. 

35. Description to 
Physical Location: 

36, Nearest City County State Nearest ZIP Code 

J I I 
37. Latitude (N) In Decimal: I 38. Longitude (W) In Decimal: J 
Degrees I Minutes I Seconds Degrees I Minutes I Seconds 

I I I I 
39. TCEQ Programs and 10 Numbers Check all Programs and write in the permits/registration numbers that will be affected by the updates submitted on this form or the 
updates may not be made. If your Program is not listed, check other and write it in. See the Core Data Form instructions for additional guidance. 

o Dam Safety o Districts o Edwards Aquifer o Industrial Hazardous Waste o Municipal Solid Waste 

o New Source Review ­ Air o asSF o Petroleum Storage Tank Dpws o Sludge 

o Stormwater o TitleV-Air 0 Tires o Used Oil o Utilities 

o Voluntary Cleanup o Waste Water 0 Wastewater Agriculture o Water Rights o Other: 

SECTION IV: Preoarer Information 

40. Name: I Stephen Jackson J41. Title: I Hydrologist 

42. Telephone Number 43. Ext.lCode 44. Fax Number 45. E-Mail Address 

(830) 228-4159 I I (830) 885-2170 I sjackson@msengr.com 

SECTION V: Authorized Signature 
46. By my signature below, I certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the information provided in thi s form is true and complete, 
and that I have signature authority to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section II, Field 9 and/or as required for the 
updates to the ID numbers identified in field 39. 

(See the Core Data Form instructions for more information on who should sign tit is form.) 

Company: M&S Engineering, L T I Job Title: Agent - Engineer 

Name(ln Print) : Keith Strimple, P .. Phone: 

Signature: Date: 

TCEQ-10400 (09/07) 



3. 

•  and Relating to 30 TAC §21 

For Regulated 
Edwards Aquifer Recharge and 

& 
Effective June 1, 1999 

X RECHARGE ZONE 
TRANSITION ZONE 

PLAN X WPAP AST 
SCS UST MODIFICATION 

CUSTOMER INFORMATION 

1 . (Applicant): 

• any): 

2. 

-=:"':'-':'-'-'''::--''''-=='=="'-'-"'::-'-==­ __-=--:-:-:--:----:___,Zip: ",-="'-'-"'--_ 

=...::;.~=....;::;.....:....:....:::_____FAX: (830) 885-2170 

is inside the city limits of ____---,----,..--__________ 
project is outside the city limits but inside the ET J (extra-territorial jurisdiction) of 

is not located within any city's limits or ET J. 

is described below. The description provides sufficient detail and 
Regional staff can easily locate the project and site boundaries for a field 

• 
4. A - ROAD MAP. A road map showing directions to and the location 

at end of this form . 

5.  B - USGS I EDWARDS RECHARGE ZONE MAP. A copy of 
Map (Scale: ill =2000') of the Edwards is 

(Rev. 10101/2004)  Page 1 of 3 

7 



X 

behind this sheet. The map(s) should show: 

Project 
USGS 
Boundaries of the Recharge Zone (and Transition Zone, if applicable). 

path from the project to boundary of the 

6.  Sufficient is provided on the project to allow TCEQ regional to 
the boundaries and alignment of regulated activities and the geologic or manmade 
features noted in the The must be able to inspect the 
project site or the application will be returned. 

7.  ATTACHMENT C PROJECT DESCRIPTION. the this form is a 
detailed narrative description the proposed project. 

8.  Existing project site conditions are noted nOI,,...",. 

commercial site 
Existing industrial 
Existing site 
Existing paved and/or unpaved roads 
Undeveloped (Cleared) 
Undeveloped (Undisturbed/U ncleared) 
Other: 

PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES 

9.  X I am aware that following are prohibited on Recharge Zone and are not 
proposed for this project: 

(1 ) waste disposal wells under 30 Chapter 331 of this title (relating to 
Underground Injection Control); 

(2)  as defined in 30 TAC §21 
(3)  in 30 T AC 1 ; 
(4)  the use sewage holding as of organized collection systems; 
(5)  new municipal solid waste landfill facilities required to and comply with I 

standards which are defined in §330.4'1 (b), (c), and (d) of this title (relating to Types 
of Municipal 

10.  I am aware that the following activities are prohibited on Transition Zone are not 
proposed this project: 

(1)  waste disposal wells regulated under 30 TAC (relating to 
Underground Injection Control); 
land disposal of Class I wastes, as in 30 TAC §335.1 ; and 

(3)  new municipal solid waste landfill facilities required to meet comply with 
standards which are defined in §330.41 (b), (c), and (d) of this title. 

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 

11. fee for the plan(s) is on: 

a Water Pollution Abatement Plan and Modifications, the total acreage of the 
where regulated will occur. 

TCEQ·0587 (Rev. 10101i2004)  Page 2 of 3 



• 
For an Organized Sewage Collection System Plans and Modifications, the total linear 
footage of all collection system lines. 
For a UST Facility Plan or an AST Facility Plan, the total number of tanks or piping 
systems. 
A Contributing Zone Plan . 

X A request for an exception to any substantive portion of the regulations related to the  
protection of water quality.  
A request for an extension to a previously approved plan.  

12.  Application fees are due and payable at the time the application is filed . If the correct fee is not 
submitted, the TCEQ is not required to consider the application until the correct fee is submitted. 
Both the fee and the Edwards Aquifer Fee Form have been sent to the Commission's: 

TCEQ cashier 
Austin Regional Office (for projects in Hays, Travis, and Williamson Counties) 

L San Antonio Regional Office (for projects in Bexar, Comal, Kinney, Medina, and Uvalde 
Counties) 

13. X Submit one (1) original and three (3) copies of the completed application to the appropriate 
regional office for distribution by the TCEQ to the local municipality or county, groundwater 
conservation districts, and the TCEQ's Central Office. 

14.  L No person shall commence any regulated activity until the Edwards Aquifer Protection 
Plan(s) for the activity has been filed with and approved by the executive director. 

• 
X No person shall commence any regulated activity until the Contributing Zone Plan for the 

activity has been filed with the executive director. 

To the best of my knowledge, the responses to this form accurately reflect all information requested 
concerning the proposed regulated activities and methods to protect the Edwards Aquifer. This GENERAL 
INFORMATION FORM is hereby submitted for TCEQ review. The application was prepared by: 

3b7/o8 
Date 

If you have questions on how to fill out this form or about the Edwards Aquifer protection program, please contact us at 210/490·3096 for 
projects located in the San Antonio Region or 512/339·2929 for projects located in the Austin Region. 

Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its fonns , They may also have any errors in their 
infonnation corrected. To review such information, contact us at 51 2/239·3282 , 

•  
TCEQ-0587 (Rev, 1010 1/2004 )  Page 3 of 3 



• • • Attachment A - Road Map 

3159  

Valley 

, 988-2005 Mlcrosoi1 Corp. and/or Its All rights reserved. hHpJIWW'N.mlcrosolLcomistree[s/  
All fights reserved. This data information taken with permission from Canadian authorilies © Her Majesty the Queen in RighI of Canada, © Copyright 2004 by ToleAUas North America, lnc. All reserved.  



~t:. ... 

, 
..., 

. ­

" 

-.. . 

.. 

c........ 
.1 A1 .. 

r .. 
t 

o 

.,'" 

, . 

! 
/' 

• J 

I 

I~ 

.~~. IT 2 
. r--. 1 , ~ 

\" 

~ ? 
~.""'" 

,. ' . • 
..~ . . .< _.. 

...­

) • J\r \.,.",) \, 

I; 
.... 

~ 

'J ' 

.'\. 
-"" 

,) I 
( 

, 
I, I 

; 
/--­. i. 

/
.' .

", 
~. 

-.'" 

Vintage Oaks At The Vineyard - Unit 2 Scale: 1" = 2000' USGS / Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone Map / Smithson Valley and Sattler Quad Sheets 



/1 
-/ 

rr -
".­, 

\' 

(~ . 
I,,, 

~. . I 

I 

I 
('..j~. I 

• " .. J.....~ 

• o.~ (J , c; 

'" 

,­
, 

-

-t 

I : 
" 

1-"':: 

I :' 

1­
'­-.nJ1I'MQ3 

-I ­

.::: )
" \ J ) 

~ . /~l:.> 
,..-".~ 400~'/ - . 
,( 

I~_, 

'w ~ 

• 

,- -

I 
I~ 'i' I: i 

.:~ " ~ 

~ 
I _ A 

~ 
-=---c'.==i.- -t -

If • • " \ ... T• 



) 
J 

---J 

~ 

~ 
::I 
---t 

~ 

I":. Z , ceo' 

O~8· 1 

5 

I 
---<"' 

....--­

. -----~ 
! 



~·18'IO. 
01-- f 

.' 

-. 

I 11:;- 'Z,OOC> I 

* 

SHEET 

_.~ _ .. _ ( It-; 

~ -,-

( I 
/ 

,~_J . 
./ 

." :D: ; -

- ,;-- -.-
I 

- -_-----.I • 
1- -

t - __ 



., = 2.1000' 

* 



"I 
~ 
~ 
.';-J 

.~ 
'II; I 
~ 

::1 rJ'" 

-l 
..,. 

-

= 
. 
" 

I 

J 

'.~ 
~'." 

,,­

. vf 

.. 

SE.c S,,",'T 3E 

ilzd'\l.• -.. 
ToY.'e' . 

.~ .
'i.!__. 

". ,"0' 

,. 

I 
I 
I 
i • 

1 



-­

__~__~__~~__~__-4____~__-L__~~__-L-~9_8_'_1 ~__~____~__-L____~__~__~____J-___ 

. . 
',_­ .. .-t .. 

--,--------------~~--~--~----~~---------~~~~~--------~--~------------~~ 

., "-abo,;).. 
. CklIII' ,..11..,­

I".,. '2., 000\ 

* 

f 

SMEET 35 

IoUt.II;l~::O Atru ,t:efi: ReC~~~ zo....e 
'\ 

-. 

. -, 

~ 

. ~ ~ . .. ..:­ _ .J::t~ ; -.. 

: 'e.CWACS AAY1FER T~AIo.\SITIO N 



project is proposed to 
approximately 3300 feet east 

would ultimately . .~~••,,~. lots, and 60 
acres street dedication. will include a 

complex, are planned 
unit to connect 
gravel for in the 

cover calculations and the granite gravel will not increase cover for 

Oaks at the Vineyards, Unit 2 is located within all four of the major 
western and portions of generally 

this site slopes Little 
toward 

Attachment C 
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engineering • Consulting • Testing 

January 15, 2007 

M&S Engineering, Ltd.  
6477 F.M. 311, P.O. Box 970  
Spring Branch, Texas 78070  

Attn:  Mr. Keith Strimple, P.E. 

Re:  Geologic Assessment  
Vintange Oaks at the Vineyard  
Unit 2 Approximate 625-Acre Tract  
Highway 46  
Comal County, Texas  
PSI Project No. P0-435-7G002  

Dear Mr. Strimple: 

In accordance with our agreement dated August 1, 2006, Professional Service Industries, Inc. 

(PSI) has performed a Geologic Assessment (GA) of the above referenced property. Please find 

•  one bound and three unbound copies of the final report enclosed .  

Thank you for choosing PSI as your consultant for this project. If you have any questions, or if 
we can be of additional service, please call us at 210/342-9377. 

Respectfully submitted, 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC. 

~an?-
Environmental Department Manager 

Enclosures 



REGULATED ENTITY NAME: 

Soil Name 

Comfort-Rock 

Eckrant-Rock Outcrop 
Complex, Steep 
Rumple- Comfort 
Association, Undulating 

TYPE OF PROJECT: WPAP AST SCS UST 

LOCATION OF PROJECT Zone Transition Zone Contributing Zone within the 
Transition Zone 

PRO,IECT INFORMATION 

1,  Geologic or manmade features are described and evaluated using the attached 
GEOLOGIC ASSESSMENT TABLE. 

2. Soil cover on the site is summarized in the table below and uses the SCS Hydrologic Soil 
Hydrology for Small Watersheds, Technical Release No, Appendix A, Soil 

Conservation Service. If there is more than one soil on the project show each soil 
type on the site Geologie Map or a separate soils map. 

So!! Units, Infiltration .. Soil Definitions 
Characteristics & Thickness (AbbreViated) 

A. Soils hailing a high Infiltration rate 
when thoroughly wetted. 

B. Soils having a moderate infiltration 
C rate when thoroughly wetted. 

c C. Soils hailing a slow infiltration rate 
when thoroughly wetted. 

c 

x3. 

x4. 

x5. 

6. 

A STRATIGRAPHIC COLUMN is attached at the end of (his form that shows formations,  
m;::,mnl=!rll: and thicknesses. The outcropping unit should be at the of the  
column.  

A NARRATNE DESCRIPTION OF SITE SPECIFIC GEOLOGY is attached at the end  
of this form, The must include a discussion of the potential for rluid movement  
to the Edwards Aquifer. stratigraphy. structure, and karst characteristics of the site.  

Appropriate SITE GEOLOGIC MAP(S) are attached: 

The Site Map must be the same scale as the applicant's Site Plan. The 
minimum scale is 1" . 400' 

Site Plan Scale 1" = .......:J.>,~-
Map Scale 1"  
Scale (if more than 1 soil type) 1" = ___  

Method of collecting positional data: 

TCEQ·0585 (Rev. 10·01-04)  Page 1 of 2 



x Global Positioning System (GPS) technology. 
Other method(s}. 

7.  The project site is shown and labeled on the Site Geologic Map. 

8.  Surface geologic units are shown and labeled on the Site Geologic Map. 

9.  Geologic or manmade features were discovered on the project site during the field 
investigation . They are shown and labeled on the Site Geologic Map and are described in 
the attached Geologic Assessment Table. 
Geologic or manmade features were not discovered on the project site during the field 
investigation. 

10. x  The Recharge Zone boundary is shown and labeled, if appropriate. 

11 . All known wells (test holes, water, oil, unplugged, capped and/or abandoned, etc.): 

-X. There are _2(#) wells present on the project site and the locations are shown and labeled. 
(Check all of the following that apply.) 

The wells are not in use and have been properly abandoned. 
The wells are not In use and will be property abandoned. 

X The wells are in use and comply with 16 TAC Chapter 76. 
There are no wells or test holes of any kind known to exist on the project site. 

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATlON 

12.  One (1) original and three (3) copies of the completed assessment has been provided. 

Oate{s) Geologic Assessment was performed: 8/3/06 - 9/20/06 

Oate{s) 

To the best of my knowledge, the responses to this form accurately reflect all information requested 
concerning the proposed regulated activities and methods to protect the Edwards Aquifer. My signature 
certifies that I am qualified as a geologist as defined by 30 TAC Chapter 213. 

John Langan  210-342-9377 

Print Name of Geologist  Telephone 

210- 342-5727 
Fax 

/Ir~ /07 
Date 

Representing: _--,-P.:..S.:...'_____________________ ____ 

(Name of Company) 

If you havQ questions on how to flll out thl~ form or about the Edwards Aquifer protection program, please contacl us al 
2101490·3096 for projects localed In the San Antonio Region or 512/339·2929 for projects located stin Region. 

rndlvtduals are entllle<j to reques t and review their personal Information that lhe agency ga,d~~~.M~ 
In their information corrected. To review such informallon. cootaet us at 512/239-3282 . 

• TCEQ· OS 85 (Rev. t 0·01·04)  Page 2 of 2 



• 
GEOLOGIC ASSESSMENT TABLE PROJECT NAME: Vintage Oaks at !tie Vineyard Geologic Assessment 

LOCATION FEATURE CHARACTERISTICS EVALUATIO~ PHYSICAL SETTIN( 

'''' lB' lC"" V. 2B 3 • 5 1'-' 0 7 ... ee • I. 11 

rom ... - ~ IlOKIrTY ~ 
..... ".. CAfc:'.=;'A .... FEA1\JN!!ID lA1Tru)I! lONGlT\.U """'" FOOW,lION _(FUll "'u. IHI"I.:JAAnctI TOTAl. ..... 11MTY 1YP<i -.., 'NCIoI'l) If£ET) RATE 

X Y Z I. <40 ~ "'l.e !.U 
S-1 2!}..47-45 I 98-15-7.2 MB 30 K.k 100 40 5 F 5 35X X 
S-2 29-47_ 98-15-7.5 0 5 Kek ~ 75 8 N20E 10 0.3 0.10 20 35X X 
S-3 29-47-45 98-15-13 CO 5 Kek 5 5 2 0 10 15 X X 

3-4 29-47-40 98·15-12 CO 5 Kek 6 5 t.5 0 10 15 X X 
S-5 29-47-35 98-15-23 CO 5 Kef< 8 7 2 0 10 15 X X 

~ 29-47-34 98·15-11 CD 5 KBk 6 3 1.6 F 20 25X X 
$07 29-47-34 9l).-15-16 MB 30 Kek 1 1 >100 5 35X X 

S.a 29-47-58 98-15-22 0 5 Kek 1100 250 80 0.2 0.2 C 30 35 X X 

S-9 ~7"6.3 ~'S.28A a 5 Kelt 220 90 8 NW-SE 3 0.2 C 20 25X X 
S·10 29-47-51 98-15-32 a 5 Kek 1000 250 60 N335W 5 0.4 N 30 35X X 

$oIl 29-47·39 98-16-37 0 5 Kek 1500 250 100 2 0.2 a.F.C 25 lOX X 
$012 29-47-43 98-1$038 Me 30 KBk ISO ISO 6 F 5 35X X 

S-13 29-47-42 98· 15·31 CO 5 Kek 5 5 2 F 10 15 X X 

S·14 29-47·57 98·16-40 0 5 Kgr .so SO 15 0.4 0.1 F 30 35X X 

S·15 2!}..47-45 98·1~5 a 5 Kek 700 ISO C50 N320W 0.3 0.25 C 30 35X X 

$016 29-47·50 98-15-50 a 5 Kgr 300 60 10 2 0.2 C 30 35X X 

$on 29-47-47 98·15·54 0 5 Kgr 340 7S 15 2 0.1 C 30 35X X 
• DATUM: 

2ATYPE 

C 

SC 

SF 

F 

0 
MB 

SW 
SH 

CD 
Z 

TYPE 2BPOINTS SA INFILLING 

Cave 30 N NOne, exposed bedrock 

SoIuUon cavity 20 C Coarse - cobble$. breakdown, sand. gravel 

Solution-eniarged fracture(s) 20 o Loose or soft mud Of '011, organics. leaves. sIIck$, dar\< oolors 

Fault 20 f Fines, compacted clay-rich sedimMt. sci profie, grey or red 0010 ... 

Other narurnI bedrock !ealures 5 V Vege1a1Jon. Give details in narrative description 

Manmade feature in bedrock 30 FS Flow&tone. cements. cave depeslls 

Swallow hole 30 X Other materials 

SinI<hole 20 

NOJ>-karsI dosed dePfBllsion 5 

Zone. dustared or aligned features 30 

I have read. I under1;tOOd. and I have followed !he Texas Cornnlsslon on EnvlronrnelUl Quality's Inslructions to Geologists. The 

Information presented here compfies with thai document and is a true representation of the conditlon& ob$erwd in lhe field. 

My signature certifies Ih8t 'l am quelified 8& 8 geologist as defined by 30 TAC Chaptet 21 5-oL ~ Date: Septamber22,2006 

TCEQ-0585-Table (Rev. 10-01-04) 

/' - • /' Sheet __ L of _~ 

12 

T1lPOO_ 

Hillside 

Hillside 

Hillside 

Hilei<le 

Hillside 

Hillside 

hUl10p/weU 
Drainage 

HIllSide 

Streambed 

Sreambed 

HiUside 

HlIIsid<!t 
Streambed 

0rainage 

Str8ambed 
Streambed 

• 



• • 
GEOLOGIC ASSESSMENT TABLE PROJECT NAME: Vintage Oaks at the Vineyard GeolOQic Assessment 

LOCATION ~TURE CHARAQTERISTICS EVALUATION PHYSICAL SETTINC 
IA 18' I C' lA 28 3 • 6 SA • 7 SA Be Q I. II 12 

.... ,.. ....., 
§ ~ ~ """- CATC= __ FE.&n.AE1O .... """'" '0H0J1\.U """"" """"'.- "",""""",(FEET) -... INn,TlU.noN TOT .... ....... fTMr( ,.,..,.,....., 

"'" fCil,iR£E:S) (NC»"J) AVl ... '" 
X Y Z I. «. > •• c1.0 ~ 

S-18 29-47-43 ' 98-15-53 0 5 Kek 160 45 5 02 0.2 F 15 lOX X Hilside 

$·19 29-47-42 98-15·52 0 5 Kek 575 100 50 J 0.25 C JO 3SX X Streambed 

&-20 29-47-37 98-15-S1 .! C JO Kek 3 1 10 NW·$E N 20 150 X X H~lside 

S·21 29-47-44 98·16·1 0 5 Kek 300 50 8 2 0.2 F 20 25X X Streambed 

&-22 29-47-58 911-15-22 0 5 Kek tuX! 250 60 02 0.2 C JO 3SX X Drainage 

5-23 29-47-43 911-18-2 0 5 Kek 150 JO 3 1 02 F 15 lOX X Streambed 

$024 29-47-41 98-16-7 0 5 Kek 75 20 3 1 0.2 F 15 lOX X Streambed 

5-25 29-47-33 98-15-53 0 5 Kek 475 75 25 0.2 0.1 F 20 25 X X Drainage 

S-26 21)..47-31 98·15-42 SC 20 Kek 1 1 2 OF 10 30 X X Hilltop 

$027 29-47·2Q 98-15-39 CD 5 Kek 4 4 1 0 5 10 X X Hilltop 

S·28 29-47· 17 98·15-8 0 5 K"k 200 JO 1 2 0.16 0 15 20 X X HlltOp 

&-29 29-47·16 96·15-42 0 5 Kek JOO 200 3 2 0.2 0 15 20 X X Hlltop 
S-3() 29.-17·19 93-15-47 MB 30 Kek 150 75 5 F 5 35 X X --5·31 29-47-12 98-15.-\4 SC 20 Kek e 2 1 0 15 35 X X Hillside 

&-32 29-47-10 98-14-48 CD 5 Kek 5 5 0.5 0 15 20 X X Hillside 

3·33 29-47-14 96-15-44 0 5 Kek 400 300 5 1 0.1 0 15 20 X X Hlltop 

S-34 29-47-12 98-15.-\3 0 5 Kek 350 JOO 6 1 02 0 15 20 X X Hi_op 

• DATUM: 

2ATYPE TYPE 2B POINTS SA INFILLING 

C calle JO N None. exposed bedrod< 

SC 5oluUon cavity 2Q C Coarse - cobbles, breakdown. sand. gravel 

SF Solullon-<tnlarged fracture(s) 20 0 Loose or sol! mud or SOil. organics, leaves. stickS. dar!< colors 

F Faull 20 F Fines, compacted clay-rich SBd/meflt. soil profile. gray or red colors 

0 Other natural bedrock features 5 V Vegetation. Give delaYs in narrative desclipllon 

MB Manmade feature In bedrock 30 FS ~one. cemenlS. <:a'Ie depos~8 

SW Swallow hole 30 X Other malerials 

SH Sinkhole 20 

CD Non·k.arst closed depression 5 

Z Zone. duslered DC aligned features 30 

I have read , I und~. and I nave followed Ihe Texas CommIssion on Envitonmenlal QuaJi!y's instructIonS tQ Geologists. The 

Intormatlon presented here compiles wlIllltat documenl and is a true representatlon of the conditions observed In the field. 

My signature certifies that I am quaillle<l as a geologist as defined by JO TAC Chapler 213. 

Date: September 22. 2006 

TCEQ-0585-Table (Rev. 10-01-04) 
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• 
GEOLOGIC ASSESSMENT TABLE PROJECT NAME: Vintage Oaks at the Vineyard Geol~ic Assessment 

LOCATION FEATURE CHARACTERISTtCS ~VAlUATION I PHYSICAL SETT!N( 
IA IS' 'c' 2A 26 3 • 5 .... • 7 8A 88 • 10 \I '2 

"e.ATVRe. - a 00 ....... ........... ...... """ CATc::.cu:!ia.ReJI FfATUAEID I,Amuoe. lON(;n...o:; 
"'PO POoH" ,"""''''''' 0&t£H!iQN3 (I'I!:U) 0 -... ....... m.AnOl'l TOTAl,.. ~11Y1'" """"""'" tPEQRfLS) ~ 

,,.,,,,, !PUll ... " 
X Y Z 10 "0 ~ "tU~ !.!.§ 

S-35 29-47·'3 98-15·54 0 5 Kelt 500 250 5 1 0.15 0 15 20 X X Hllhop 

5-36 29-47·16 98·15·55 0 5 Kek aoo 100 3 2 0.2 0 15 20 X X Hihop 

S·37 29-47·15 98·15·13 0 5 Kek 1300 90 20 2 0.10 15 lOX X H~lside 

S-38 29-47·29 98·16-11 C() 5 Kek 12 6 1 0 5 10 X X Hillside 

S·ag 29-47-36 ga·16·9 MB 30 Kek 100 60 4 F 5 35 X X _ ........ 
S-40 29-47-35 96·18-15 0 5 Kek 100 50 1 <1 0.1 a 15 20 X X H~lside 
S-41 29-47·38 98-16·16 MB 30 Kek 1 1 >100 5 35 X X Hijlsidelwetl 

S-42 29-47-40 98·16·17 C 30 Kek 60 50 30 N 30 60 X X H~lside 

S-43 29-47-37 98·18-16 0 5 Kek 200 50 1 2 0.12 a 15 20 X X Hillside 

S-44 29-48·1 .2 98-15·35 0 5 Kek 1200 150 20 NE·SW 10 1 0.1 0 15 30X X Streambed 

• DATUM' 

2A TYPE TYPE 26 POINTS SA INFILLING 

C Cave 30 N None. 8J<posed bedrock 

SC Solution cavity 20 C Coarse· CObbles. breakoown. sand, gravel 

SF Solulion-enlarged fracture(s) 20 a Loose or soft rrud or soit . organics. leaves. slicks. dar\( colors 

F Fault 20 F Fines. comp;lcled day·ric;h sediment. so~ profile. gray Of red colors 

0 Olher natural bedrock fealures 5 V Vegetation. Give CIeta~s in nanative de.cription 

ME Manmade feature in bedrock 30 FS Flowstone. cements. cave deposlls 

SW SwaUow hole 30 X OIher macenals 

SH SinkhOle 20 

CD Non-karst closed depression 5 

Z Zone. clustered or aligned features 30 lain. Streambed 

I have read. I understood. and I have followed lhe Texas Commission on Environmental Qualily'slnstrudioos to Geologists. "The 

in formation presented here compiles w~h that document and is a true <epresenlaUon 01 the condiIJons ol>oo",ed in the field. 

My slgnalure cet1ilies that I 8m qualified as a geoIogisl as defined by 30 TAC Chapler 213. 

Date: September 22. 2006 

Sheet __ L or _3 __ 

TCEQ·0585·Table (Rev. 10·01·04) 
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LEGEND 
BIG, BRACKEn-ROCK OUTCROP 

REAL COMP~X, STEEP 
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DoC - DOSS SILTY CLAY,1.a% SLOPES 

ErG - ECKERT-ROCK OUTCROP 
COMPLEX, STEEP 

Kr8 - KRUM CLAY 1-3'10 SLOPES 

fWD _ RUMPLE-COMFORT ASSOCI'" nON, 
UNDULATING 

I a.\T~ 01109107 

VINTAGE OAKS AT THE 
VINYARD 

10' .... ' .. "'" J. LEAL rltOJECT 
It: 436~ 7GOO2 

HIGHWAY 46 
COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS I OftAWlHO NA.~5. IGOO2:03 



• SOILS NARRA TNE 

According to the Soil Survey of Coma I County, published by the United States Department of 
Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, in cooperation with the Texas Agricultural Extension 
Service, reissued in 1984, the soils beneath the subject property have been classified as 
Comfort-Rock outcrop complex, undulating (CrD), Eckrant-Rock outcrop complex, steep 
(ErG), and Rumple-Comfort association, undulating (RUD). 

Comfort extremely stony clay makes up between 49 and 95% of the Comfort-Rock outcrop 
series, and indurated rock outcrop and soil less than 4 inches deep make up 5 to 36% of the 
complex. Typically, the surface layer is dark brown extremely stony soil about 6 inches thlde 
Cobbles, stones and "f1oar rock comprise about 45% of the surface. The subsoil extends to 
about 13 inches, and overlies the fractured limestone parent material. Comfort soil is well­
drained, with slow to medium surface runoff, slow permeability, and very low water capacity. 

Eckrant-Rock outcrop complex, steep is similar in profile, but are found on long, narrow slopes 
on high hills and ridges and along escarpments. The surface layer of Eckrant soil is very dark 
gray extremely stony clay about 10 inches thick. The lower portion of the surface layer is up to 
75% stones and cobbles, and overlies the fractured limestone parent material. 

Rumple-Comfort association consists of shallow and moderately deep soils on uplands in the 
Edwards Plateau Land Resource Area. The surface layer of Rumple soil is dark reddish 
brown very cherty clay loam about 10 inches thick. The stoniness increases with depth, 
becoming about 75% cobbles and stone between 14 and 28 inches in depth. The surface 
layer of Comfort soil was described above. This association is well drained, with medium 
surface runoff, slow permeability and very low water capacity. These soils are best suited for 
range and wildlife habitat. 
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Georgetown Formation 

Person Formation 

Kainer Formation 

Glen Rose Limestone 
(upper) 

STRATIGRAPHIC COLUMN 

Vintage Oaks at the Vineyard 
Unit 2 Approximate 625-Acre Tract 

Highway 46 
Comal County, Texas 

<10' 

180-224' 

260-310' 

350-500' 

Light tan limestone Identified by 
proximity to Del Rio clay and diagnostic 
marker fossil: wacone/la wacoens;s 
brachiopod; low porosity and 
permeability development. 

Limestones and dolomites, extensive 
porosity development in "honeycomb 
sections, interbedded with massive 
recrystallized limestones with more 
limited permeabilities (especially 
Regional Dense Member separating the 
Person and Kainer Formations . 

Hard, m ilio lid limestones, overlying 
calcified dolomites and dolomite. 
Leached evaporitic "Kirschberg" zone of 
very porous and permeable collapse 
breccia fonned by the dissolution of 
gypsum. Overlies the basal nodular 
(Walnut) bed. 

Yellowish-tan thinly bedded limestone 
and marl. Alternating beds of varying 
hardness erodes to "stairstep" 
topography. Marine fossils common. 
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Engineering • Consulting • TeSliIlfl 

M&S Engineering, Ltd. 
6477 F.M. 311, P.O. Box 970 
Spring Branch, Texas 78070 

Attn: Mr. Keith Strimple, P.E. 

Re: Geologic Assessment 
Vintange Oaks at the Vineyard 
Unit 2 Approximate 625-Acre Tract 
Highway 46 
Carnal County, Texas 
PSI Project No. P0-435-7G002 

Dear Mr. Strimple: 

January 15, 2007 

Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) has completed a geologic recharge assessment 

for the above referenced project in compliance with the Texas Commission on Environmental 

Quality (TCEQ) requirements for regulated developments located on the Edwards Aquifer 

Recharge Zone (EARZ). The purpose of this report is to describe surficial geologic units and 

identify the locations and extent of significant recharge features present in the development area. 

AUTHORIZATION 

Authorization to perform this assessment was given by a signed copy of PSI Proposal No. 

P0-435-6G0156 between M&S Engineering, Ltd. dated June 12, 2006. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The subject site is located on the north side of Highway 46, approximately one and a half 

miles east of F.M. 3009 in Comal County, Texas. The Unit 2 tract is an apprOXimate 625-acre, 

irregularly shaped parcel of undeveloped land that is hilly, with rugged, occasionally steep slopes 

that dip in ail djrections. Unnamed tributaries to the Dry Comal Creek drain the property in a 

southerly direction, towards Highway 46. The site vegetation consists primarily of native grasses, 

ashe juniper, live oak, burr oak, cedar elm and persimmon trees, with abundant mountain laurel, 

agarita, and prickly pear cactus. 

Prolessional Service Il\dustrles, Inc.' Three E!Ulwood Lane· San Antonio. TJ( 78216' Phone 2101342-93n • Fax 21.)1'342·940 t 
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M&S Engineering, Ltd. 
January 15. 2007 
Page 2 

Physiography 

REGIONAL GEOLOGY 

Comal County lies within two physiographic provinces, the Edwards Plateau and the 

Blackland Prairie. Most of Comal County lies within the Edwards Plateau. which is characterized by 

rugged and hilly terrain, with elevations in excess of 1,400' feet above sea level in the northwestern 

portion of the county. This area is underlain by beds of limestone that dip gently to the southeast. 

South of the Edwards Plateau is the Balcones Fault Zone, which is also the northernmost limit of 

the Blackland Prairie. The Balcones Fault Zone extends northeast-southwest across Comal County 

and is composed of fault blocks of limestone, chalk, shale and marl. The undulating, hilly 

topography of the Blackland Prairie ranges in elevation from about 650 feet to 1100 feet above sea 

level. The regional dip of the lower Cretaceous rocks in Comal County is 15 feet per mile towards 

the southeast. The faults are predominantly normal, down-to-the Gulf Coast, with near vertical 

throws. Elevations at the Vintage Oaks at the Vineyard site range from apprOximately 1,320 feet 

above mean sea level in the northwestern portion of the tract to approximately 1,060 feet above 

mean sea level in the southeast portion of the tract, along Highway 46. 

Stratigraphy and Structure 

Rocks at the site are members of the Lower Cretaceous Edwards Kainer Formation. Lower 

elevation sections in the northern portion of the Unit 2 tract have outcrops of the underlying Glen 

Rose limestone. The site is covered with a thin veneer of soil, and large expanses of vuggy and 

fractured rock outcrops are exposed throughout the site. According to United . States Geologic 

Survey (USGS) maps reviewed as part of this assessment, northeast-southwest trending Bear 

Creek Fault, Hidden Valley Fault, and an unnamed fault north of the Hidden Valley Fault have been 

mapped on the site. In general, the streams contained large amounts of boulders, gravel and 

vuggy/fractured to relatively dense Edwards Kainer outcrops. According to "The Geologic 

Framework and Hydrogeologic Characteristics of the Edwards Aquifer Outcrop, Comal County 

Texas" written by the USGS, the Kainer Formation ranges between 260 and 310 feet thick and 

forms the lower member of the Edwards Group, beneath the Person Fonnation which 

compromises the Edwards Aquifer, a federally-designated sole source aquifer for the region . 
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SITE INVESTIGATION 

The site investigation was performed by systematically traversing the subject tract, and 

mapping fractured or vuggy rock outcrops, closed depressions, sinkholes, caves, or indications of 

fault/fracture zones. Several closed depressions and solution cavities were observed on the site, 

and two caves were noted on the tract As stated previously, numerous outcrops of Kainer 

Formation were observed throughout the site, on hilltops and hillsides, with varying degrees of 

fracturing and indications of interconnectedness, such as vugs, solution cavities or fractured rock 

zones. The purpose of the site investigation was to delineate features with recharge potential that 

may warrant special protection or consideration. The results of the site investJgation are included in 

the attached TCEQ report format. 

SUMMARY 

Sensitive recharge features that scored higher than 40 points on the TCEQ scoring system 

were noted on the subject tract. These features were the two caves located in the central and 

western portions of Unit 2. Two functioning water wells with windmills are also located in Unit 2 . 

The cave features scoring 40 points Of more included S-20, an obscure cave in the west-central 

portion of the site, in a vuggy hillside outcrop. Cave S-42 is a well-known cave in the northwest 

comer of Unit 2, north of a water well. This cave is an apparent collapsed sinkhole with cavern 

development up to several hundred feet horizontally. The preponderance of potentially sensitive 

karst features on the subject site appears to be related to proximity of the mapped Bear Creek, 

Hidden VaHey, and unnamed faults which traverse the site NE-SW. Fault displacement often 

results in fracture zones and porosity development in the vicinity of faults. 

The grass on the subject site is fairly tall, 1 to 3 feet high. Please note that subtle features, 

obscured from view, may be present in the grassy areas. It is also likely that clearing/construction 

activities will reveal the presence of features currently hidden by thick vegetation and/or soil cover. 

As caves, sinkboles, or solution cavities are encountered during future clearing/construction 

activities, please contact our office for additional assistance. 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions, please 
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do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC. 

Scott Kuykendall, P.G. 
Project Manager 

~r 
John langan, P.G. 
Environmental Department Manager 



I 
• 

_~ ., Information 
1::.-- To Build On 

Engi~ ,Cot>outtIng , TMlIng 

THHEE BUR WOOD LANE 
SAN ANTONIO. 7E"X4S 78216 

• 

VINTAGE OAKS AT THE 
VINYARD 

HIGHWAV46 
COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS 

• 
• SCAl.E ; NONE l~ -- '\ 

rlr"lUlolJll"ofl 

=- -.'- !Iil 
lUi' ',. -.....---­l"'_~~ _ _ .... ---­---

I DArt!: 01f09J07 

OJU,WH I Y: J . LEAL 

PROJECT .. 

436·7GOO2 



• 

• 

• 

M&S Engineering, Ltd. 
January 15, 2007 
Page 5 

WARRANTY 
The field observations and research reported herein are considered sufficient in detail and 

scope to form a reasonable basis for a general geological recharge assessment of this site. PSI 

warrants that the findings and conclusions contained herein have been promulgated in accordance 

with generally accepted geologic methods, only for the site described In this report. These 

methods have been developed to provide the client with information regarding apparent indications 

of existing or potential conditions relating to the subject site and are necessarily limited to the 

conditions observed at the time of the site visit and research. This report is also limited to the 

information available at the time It was prepared. In the event additional information Is provided to 

PSI following the report, it will be forwarded to the client in the form received for evaluation by the 

client. There Is a possibility that conditions may exist which could not be identified within the scope 

of the assessment or which were not apparent during the site visit. PSI believes that the 

information obtained from others during the review of public information is reliable; however, PSI 

cannot warrant or guarantee that the information provided by others is complete or accurate. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of M&S Engineering, Ltd. for the site 

discussed herein. Reproductions of this report cannot be made without the expressed approval 

M&S Engineering, Ltd. The general terms and conditions under which this assessment was 

prepared apply solely to M&S Engineering, Ltd. No other warranties are implied or expressed. 
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Recharge And Transition Zone 


Exception Request Form 

30 TAC §213.9 Effective June 1, 1999 


Regulated Entity Name: Vintage Oaks At The Vineyard - Unit 2 

1. 	 X ATTACHMENT A - Nature of Exception. A narrative description of the nature of each 

exception requested is provided as ATTACHMENT A at the end of this form. All provisions 
of 30 TAC §213 Subchapter A for which an exception is being requested have been 
identified in the description . 

2. 	 ATTACHMENT B - Documentation of Equivalent Water Quality Protection. 
Documentation demonstrating equivalent water quality protection for the Edwards Aquifer 
is provided as ATTACHMENT B at the end of this form. 

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 

3. 	 X One (1) original and three (3) copies of the completed application has been submitted to 
the appropriate regional office of the TCEQ. 

4. 	 X The applicant understands that no exception will be granted for a prohibited activity in 
Chapter 213 . 

• 
5. The applicant understands that prior approval under this section must be obtained from the 

executive director for the exception to be authorized . 

To the best of my knowledge, the responses to this form accurately reflect all information requested 
concerning the proposed regulated activities and methods to protect the Edwards Aquifer. This 
RECHARGE AND TRANSITION ZONE EXCEPTION REQUEST FORM application is hereby submitted 
for TCEQ review and executive director approval. The request was prepared by: 

D te 

mer/Agent 

--~~~~----_ t/2{t e 

• 

TCEQ-0628 (Rev. 10/0 1/04 ) 



• Attachment A - Nature of Exception 

An exception to the submission of a modification to a previously accepted plan is 
requested . The proposed change to the plan is a readjustment of the natural buffer and 
associated fence surrounding a sensitive feature based on updated information on the 
orientation of the feature and a close look at the contributing drainage area. See 
Attaclunent B for a detailed description of the change and documentation of equivalent 
water quality protection. An exception is sought rather than a modification due to the 
small nature of the change compared to the cost of a modification submission . 

• 




• Attachment B - Documentation of Equivalent Water Quality Protection 

The sensitive feature S-20 is located on the ridge of a hillside. The feature lies on a low 
slope with no defined catchment area around the feature or defined drainage into the 
feature . The opening of the feature is on the same level as the surrounding terrain. 
Recharge to the feature is by stormwater flow over the hillside up gradient from the 
feature. Based on local topography the maximum upstream drainage area extends 100 ft. 

The trend of this feature is NW-SE, which does not correlate with the dominant structural 
trend (NE-SW) of the project area. The infiltration rate was listed to be high, but dark 
brown organic clay was observed inside this feature, which may indicate slower 
infiltration rate. The footprint of this feature measured approximately 15 feet (N-S) by 8 
feet (E-W). This small cave has very limited human access; a cave grate will be installed 
to restrict access by pets or small children. 

This feature was originally recommended to have a 200-foot natural buffer separated by a 
visual barrier such as a lowboy or rock wall. 

The guidance provided in RG-348: Complying with the Edwards Aquifer Rules: 
Technical Guidance on Best Management Practices states: The natural buffer around a 
feature should extend a minimum of 50 feet in all directions. Where the boundary of the 
drainage area to the feature lies more than 50 feet from the feature, the buffer should 
extend to the boundary ofthe drainage area or 200 feet, whichever is less. 

Due to the relatively small footprint and lack of a catchment area for this feature, we 
recommend that the natural buffer be reduced to 100 feet up gradient (South) by 50 feet 
down gradient (North). The natural buffer will be contained in the 200-foot wide by 450­
foot long residential lot 693. The only development planned for the lot is a single-family 
home that will have water provided by a centralized water system and individual septic 
system that will be located outside of the designated buffer. 

As this natural buffer extends to the boundary of the drainage area, it provides equivalent 
water quality protection to the approved site plan. 
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Los·,Infomw.tion

• ~..,• .To Build On 
Engineering. Consulting 0 Testing 

March 17, 2008 

M&S Engineering, Ltd. 

6477 F.M. 311, P.O. Box 970 

Spring Branch, Texas 78070 


Attn: 	 Mr. Heath Woods, E.I.T. 

Re: 	 Geologic Assessment-Feature S-20 Sensitivity Considerations 
Vintage Oaks at the Vineyard Unit 2 
Highway 46 
Coma I County, Texas 
PSI Project No. P0-435-6G010 

Dear Mr. Woods: 

• 
The cave feature S-20 is located on a hillside and has a NW-SE trend, which is down the 

topographic slope, and roughly 90 degrees from the dominant NE-SW structural trend. This cave is 

located south of a large fault, and may be related to smaller, conjugate faulting associated with the 

main fault. Based on the small size of this feature, Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI), 

recommends an appropriate natural buffer that will comply with the Texas Commission on 

Environmental Quality's (TCEQ) Best Management Practices (BMP) Guidelines, and appropriate 

civil engineering practices. 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you . If you have any questions, please 

do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Respectfully submitted, 


PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC. 


n L '---­
7.~:':, _~ ~ ~ohn Langz-' 


/ ~nvironmental Department Manager 


• 
Professionaf Service Industries, Inc. ' Three Burwood Lane · San Antonio, TX 78216·7071' Phone 210/342·9377' Fax 210/342·9401 
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• . Glenn Sbankle, Execlltive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting 11::ws by Reduci1lg and Pre.oenting Pollution 

May 8, 2007 

: Mr. Jac)(,Oea.n 

.. ' .· :.Bluegre® S.outhwest Land:, Inc. 


P.O. Box 986 

. WlIllber.ley, Texas 78676 


, 
~., . ....... . ....... .. . 


. : Re; "Edwards AquJfer~'Coimi1 COUlity 

NAlvffi OF. PROJECT:. Vintage Oaks at the Vineya.rd Unit 2; Located all Viutage Oaks Pkwy, 


, nOrtheast OfHWy 46~ Conial County~ Texas 

TyPE OF PLAN: Request for tbe .Approval of a Water Pollution Abate.ment Plan (WPAP); 30 


,. TeXas AdnJi.rristrative.Code, (TAC) Chapter 213 Edwards Aquifer; Edwards Aquifer Protection 

.Program ID Na. 263LOO; Investigati.on No. 542800; Regulated. Entity No. RNl05172993 . 


Deal' Mr. Demt: 

'i · · ,;·The,Texas comill.is~J.on on. En~4'onmental Quality (TCEQ) has completed its review of the WPM ' 
application for the above-referenced project submitted to the San Antooio Regio.ual Office by M ~ S 

a Engineering, Ltd. on beb.alf of Bluegreen Southwest Land, Inc. on M~ch 1• .2007.. Pinal review of the 
.• . ; .. ; :·mAP was, completed afte:raWlitiona): material was'received on May 2, 2007. As presented to the TcEQ~' 

the Tempo.rmy and Permanent Best Management Practices (BMPs) and const.tvction plans wei'e ·prepattX!. . 
,,, . '. by..a· Texa.q Licensed.P.r;Ofe-ssional Engineer to be in genem1 compliance with the requirements of 10 TAt 

. Chapt~r 213. These planning materials were seal~ signed aruldated by a Texas Licensed ProfflSSional '. 
. , En.glleeJ;', . Therefore, b~ed on. the. engineer's concurrence of compliance) the planning materials for 

constrUction of the proposed project and pol1utiQ..n abatement measures are hereby approved sllbje<..-t to 
appli'Cable state rules and the conditions in this letter. The applicant or a persQn affected may file with the 
chief clerk a motion for·reconsideration .of the executive director's final action on this Edward~ Aquifer 

. ~ . . Pl'Orection Plan. A .motion for reconsideration must be filed no later than 23 days a.:fter the date of tbi" . 

i ! 

'! 

app.roval letter. This approval expires two (2) years from the date of this letter unless, prior to the' 
expiration date, mol'e than 10 percent o[the constrUction has c.ommenced on the project or an extension 

...... ,·"Oftil1W-.has been ,·equested. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The pr.oposed single fam3Jy residential project wUl have a total site area .of approximately 625.40 acres. ' 
. '. , .. 	 The .impervious .cover-.,Will b.e 87.10 acres (14%) and will malUM 472 house lots, roads, driveways, 

i.rtilities and Olle recr~tion park and SWIT.utuing pool area. Project wasteWater will be disposed of by rnl ' . 

(1)'<;1te sewage facility f{)f each jj)dividnal1ot. According to. a letter ctat.edFebruar.y 5.2007> sigued by 
Thoo:r.as Ilornseth P.R with Comal County> the sites in the development are ac-c.epw.bl.e for the use 'of 
ons:ite sewage facilities . 

• . RJ;,"I~DYTo:. REGION 13 e 14250 JUDSON RD. 'l! SAN ANTONIO, TE.x.A.S 78233--44$0 e 210-490-3096 & f'i\..X 210-545-4329 

..• i .. ..?;()~ Box 13()87 .Q Alistirl, Texas 78tl1-30tHIlI 5W·239~1090 ' : ,.. ' . Ir'ltem:etMdress; www.tceq.st<tte.tK.ll5'.' "." 	i.: . . 
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IPE~IY.fANENTIOLLunON ABATEME:N,l' MEASURES 

,.,' .:The .single fa@ly ,residentil:ll pf()j~ wiHnot have more tban20 percent impervious cover) an exemption
" 
" " 

. :.frOID p~.~BMPs is,apprOved.. · 	 . 

GEOJ;.,OGY 

According to the geologic , asses~ment included with the application, 44 . geologic or manmade features:' 
,vjere .idY.utified at t4,e ptojOOt site. Two features were rated as se)'JSitive (>40) and a 200 foot natural, 

j, : buffer area will be provided for each feature., the San Antonio Regional Office did not cooduct a site 
:inSpection. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
;' 

'. I. , . The holder of the approved Edwards Aquifer WPAP must comply with. all p.rovisions of 30 TAC 
. Chapter 213 arid au best roanagem®t practices and IhE:aSures contained in the application. :' 

i " n. '.: If the jm~vious covet: ever increases 'above 20 percent or the land use cha:i::Jges~ the exemptiori 

for the whole site may no LongE!« apply and the property oWner must notify th.0 San Antonio 


• Regional Office Ofthese changes. 	 . ' 

· m . The project engineer stated two wells (Feature ID 87 and S41) located o.o.site will ·be properly ' ., 
abandoned.. within 60 days of the date of this letter proyide correspondehcetbat the two. wellS : 

~ , , · have been properly abandoned. . . . 

. IV. · In addition to the rules of the Commission, the applicant may also be 
. 

:required to comply 
. 
w~ 

state and local ordinances and regulations providing fot the protection of water quality. 

v All homebuyers shall be wovided with.: 
li. · Lot plat showing any sensitive :features and any recharge feature buffer areas for sansitive 

'.' 'features Wi.t:hm. the plat bOuhdaiy- . . 
: , 	 . 

b. 	 Notice of the requirements that se.nsitive fea.tuxe btlffer . areas .must he :maintained ~ . 
natural veg~tion and that sensitive feature buffer areas. which 'me located within ~ . 
reside.utial tract. sball be separated by a visual barrier from conveniio,oallandSoophtg. 

c. 	 Copy 'of Title 30 TAe Chapter 285, Sub Chapter E, Special Requkements for '.OSSFs • 
L.09atedin the Bd~ds Aquifer Recharge Zone> §285AO :.. §28:SA2~ (wclosed.). 

, ' 

VI. The. WPAl? applic.ation proposed the installation of a cave gate for sensitive feature S-42.· This : 
.. 	cave gate. shall be certified by a Texas Licensed Professional Engineer to be installed as designed. 

Proof of certification shall be sUbmitted to the TCEQ Sari. Antoriio 'Regiona1 'Offii;,e Within· 1'5 
•.days ~f i{lStiillingani:l completing the al.ve gate. 	 . . 

m:&DARD CONDmONS 
-	 .. 

1. . '. :?ursuan~ to CbB.pter 7 Subchapter C ofthe Texas Water Code, any violations 6fthe requirements , 
in,30 TAG ~'l.Pter 213 may result in admiItistra.tive penalties. 
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retl;rQDi,Ced nrolect: iOOa(icm shaH 

appli(lation following 

wriltten notification 
IW.I'"l"P.n..,M projoot 

I, 

, ,'.' an Edward" Aquifer .Protooti.on 
Ke:r,uaMi ....I ••.A.__ proof of recordation of 

provided 
approved, wpAP 

all regulated ,;Jl':timn.P;Q 

desoribed in the referenced 
a, plan to ....... ,..,'1..... , 

W(Jrll)~t~cm nIOO-el>smCY for its :review 
'A''''.........A~ the naVTIle'nt 

to, IW.lCIIUJtng 

(lQlJll1lerl.ce COilstmction3 rep'.tae!ero,lfl.nt~ 
Notification must be submitted to 

prior to comme;ocemem activ~. W,mF''''' 
00 whWh the regulated activity will COJllDletlce, the name ofthe 

approvtld plan ~ number the regulated a.ctivit)\ 
"co:ntractor 
,use the'notification to iftneapprovoo plan is for an. flxtension . 

name and telephone number.ofthe contact person: The ex!;~utlve ili'flectlli' 

. 6. ", TemporarY erosion 
. . construction entlraUjc:es, 

veg;etat:ion is est:\bJ~!m;;;ld 
pR:i1)OSeid,. it be 
stonfiwater disc.barges 
measures. Additional rol'orrtl"nl", 

site . 

.' , 7.A11 borings with depths greater th!m or equal to 20 
from the bottom of the hole to within ,three {3} 
mUst with :from.th,e
with the "-"",,,..,..,. 

course of to 
aU applicable provi$ions of 30 TAC Chapter 

reml8in proVisions and 
trru~~~t~tonnf~,u=n'~t~ 

http:rep'.tae!ero,lfl.nt
http:lQlJll1lerl.ce
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i.' ·Mr. Jack De.lW. 
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r.· ,. 
,;: . . 09.. · .. · .If. any se.ns.i1j.ve. feature (caves~ solution cavities, sink holes, etc.) is discovered dUring 

constm.ctioll, all regulated .activities near the feature must ·be suspended imillediately~ · · Th~ 
applicai:rt or his agent must iJl.1lD,ediately notify the Regional Office of the discOvery of the 

:. ,: :. 
:. f~turl;}. :R~ted activities near the feature may not proceed until the executive -directru- has' 

, r~viewed and ·: approved the methods p:roposed to protect the feature and the aquifer from . ~. 
, p¢~1}ti~ly: ?-dyer.se· iJIlpacts to willer quaItty. The plan W,tLott be sealed,. signed,. and dated ·by a 
.TeXas Licensed Pro~sio:oalEngineer. . . 

2 weUs.exist on site. All wa.ter wel1s~ including injection, dewatering;. and monitoring wells :must 
:be j)). compli.8,w~e with the requirements of the Texas Department .of Licensing and Regulation 
IlD.det Title 16 TAC ChapWr 76 (relating to Wat~ wen ni-i1l6's ~ PUmp Installers) aM all other 
.locctIIy applicable .tmes) as appropriate. . , 

; .~ ., . . 

: ~ . . i:: . 

~:lL , ,: If~~¢erit escapes 1:he CODstruction site:, the sediment must be reroowd at a frequency Sllfficj~t 
·.to .minim;7.t; offiite impacts:to water quaIl1;y (e.g~, fugitive sediment .in street being washed intQ 
., &qrfa.c~str,~o.r sensitive features by tJ),e.next rain). Sediment must be 'removed from sediment 
traps 6.r sedim.entation pondS not lat~ than when design capacitY haS been redtlced by ·50 percent,. 

,. 
f 

i 
j' 

· Litter, , consttUcti.ci~ debris, and cOIl8l:nJCtioo. chenlicals shall be prevented from becoll:lin8 I.· 
,~water discharge polllltants. 

.1. 

.•' .:' 

. 12. •:roo following records shall be maintai.Oed and made available to the ,exeCutive director Uro.n 
request: the <4l~es when major gradLo,g activities occur, the. dates when construction activities 
~p9J;arily .qt. . p'~nently cease on .a portion of: the site,. a:n.d .the dates when stabil.imtioD
measuies are iIDnated. ' . . . . .,. ,. .• . . . . : 

• I, ' ,' 
•Stabilization .measures shall be init~ as soon as practicable in portions of the site where 
~ ootlstructipr.i.. activiti~ have temporarily or permaue.ntly ceased,·and coi:lstmction activities wiiI . 
· not resunie witbiD. 21 days. When the initiation of stabiliz8.tioJ.l .measures bY the 14th·day·· ~ .; 

, .precluded,by weather cond1tiori.s~ stabilization measures shall be initiated as soon. as practicable. .. 

r, 

I:: 
I 

I:. Aft~ CompletiOI,l,of Construction; 

14. 	 A T ~as Licensed Professional Engineer must certifY in writing that the permanent BMPs or ' 

m.easures were CQ~tructed as designed. The certificlltion lettw- :must be submitted to the San 

Antonio Regional OfflCe within 30 days ofsite completion.. 


15: ' The applif,jant shall be responsible for maintaining the pern!.aJ.l.ent BMPs after cOristruction u.tJtil . 
, sUc;h time ·as the mainte.oanee obligation. is' either assumed in writing by another entity having , 

O\vneI:;lIDp Q1' .co.I;ltrol of the property Jsuoh as without limitation. an owner's a,~oCiation; a new 
property .owner or lessee, a ifutrict.· or muDic.ipality)" 01' the oWneJ.'Ship of the property ts · 
tr'<illsfyrred to the entity. The regulated eoUt-y shall thea be responsible formaintenatroo until 
another. eptity aSsumes stlch obligations in writing ox ,ownership is t:ransferred- A copy of the 

.. transfer of responsibility must be filad. with the e~ecutive director through the ·San Antonio· 
., RegionalOffJ.Ce ·within 30 days of the transfer.. A copy of 1:be transfer foti:U(TCEQ-l0263) is

enclose<i. ' ' , . , 	 . 

1.6. 	 Upon legal transfer of this property, the new owner(s) is required to Comply v.ith. aU terms of the · 
approved Edw-ard-; Aquifer protection plan. 1f the nevi awne.ri.t:rtends to OOll1lllenCe any new 

•• 	 /: 
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;.: :; . . 	
I,·" 
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.' . ;." . ',;. 	 " . 
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http:RegionalOffJ.Ce
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regulated activity on tlw site, a new F.dwards Aquifer protection plan that specifically addre$ses ' 
the new 'activity must be 'submitted to the executive director. ApprO\lal (if the pl~o for the new ,' 
regulated activity by the executive director is required prior to COIl)IDencem:ent of tile' new 

" '.' iegulated ~'ttvity. 

. 17: " An Edwar<h Aquifer protection plnn approval or extension will eKpire and no ene.nsioJJ will he ', 
'. ': granted ifmore than 50 percent ofthe toful construction has not been rompleted:witbin ten years ; 

from the initial approval ofa plan.. Anew Edwards Aquifer protection plan. must be suJm:lltted to ' 
the Sari Antonio Regional Office with the appropriate f~ for revi6W and ,approval by the: 
executive director prior to commencing nny additionai regulated activ.i:ties. ' 

18. ' .At projoot locations where construction is initiated and abandoned, or not comp}eteds the site ,shall 
be re~~d to a cruidition such that the aitu1fer is protected from potential contariiinatiOt1: ' 

. "" 

" , If you ~vo any que6tiO!lS or require IIdditionalinfQl.TIlatio~ please cOntact Chady Fritz of the Edwards 
'I 

: ,,' ,' :Aquifer Protection Prognml.ofthe San AntonioRegioll.a1 Office at (210) 403-4065. 
, 
i 

. " :SincereJy~ I 

.~~ 
n6G1enn Shankle 

, E:8:ecutive Director 

. TeXas C9mmission on Envlrontilental Quality 


e: .' GSfCEFJeg. 

:, ·Errol.c:i~mes-: '. ~dRecordation. Affida~ FOrm. TCEQ-0625 
Title 30 TAC Chapter 285, Sub Chapter E, Speeial Requirements for OSSFs Located. in 

. the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. §285.40 - §285.42 

. Mr. KcithStru;Dple. P.E.) M & S Enginoorin& Ltd. 
MI: . .Ro~P.o$..1$dwards Aquifer Authority 
¥.r. 'Thomas :Homs~ ~.R> Coroal Cou'DiY ' 

, TCEQ Cer.rtraI Record.'i. Building F ~ Me 212 
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Agent Authorization Form 

For Required Signature 


Edwards Aquifer Protection Program 

Relating to 30 TAC Chapter 213 


Effective June 1, 1999 


Jack Dean 

Print Name 


Vice President 

Title Owner/President/Other 

of ____________________=B~lu~e~r~e~e~n~S~o~ut~h~w~e~s~t~L=a~n~d~1~n~c~._______________________ 
Corporation/Partnership/Entity Name 

have authorized _______....;.K...:.;e;;;..;i""th;..;....;;:S;..;:.tr;;...;.i;;..;;.m.:...o;p""'l=e......"--P=.E="'--____________ 
Print Name of Agent/Engineer 

of ____________________~~~======~~L=t=d~.________________________ 

to represent and act on the behalf of the above named Corporation, Partnership, or Entity for the 
purpose of preparing and submitting this plan application to the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for the review and approval consideration of regulated activities. 

I also understand that: 

1. 	 The applicant is responsible for compliance with 30 Texas Administrative Code Chapter 213 
and any condition of the TCEQ's approval letter. The TCEQ is authorized to assess 
administrative penalties of up to $10,000 per day per violation. 

2. 	 A notarized copy of the Agent Authorization Form must be provided for the person preparing 
the application, and the forms must accompany the completed application. 

3. 	 Application fees are due and payable at the time the application is submitted. The 
application fee must be sent to the TCEQ cashier or to the appropriate regional office. The 
application will not be considered until the correct fee is received by the commission. 
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4. 	 For applicants who are not the property owner, but who have the right to control and 
possess and control the property, additional authorization is required from the owner. 

Bluegreen Southwe nd, Inc. 
. 	 ~ 

,~q; b7 
ate/ 

THE STATE OF TX § 

County of Hays § 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared~G-L\~ beCLVI known 
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me 
that (s)he executed same for the purpose and consideration therein expressed. 

5-1-­
GIVEN under my hand and seal of office on this ~{ (fay of 3CAVL~2007. 

• 	 D~w~ 

NOTARY PUBLIC 	 \j

) 
...........,..,-.A."'''n.,\t 


......;,:,,~~.!'.~~/\ PATRICIA D. SHIRLEY Vc>-to"cA CA 1).S~~ ()eL/F0"-	 I·/et'l . 
! "'.: *... \Notary Public, State of Texas Typed or Printed Name of Notary Ii . [~ ! • ; My Commission Expires\ >" 	 ./~ i SEPTEMBER 20, 2009 

III,~-iie·o-F~~i-Y 
\,\,\~,-.!'oo~ 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 

• 
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 


Edwards Aquifer Protection Plan 

Application Fee Form 


NAME OF PROPOSED REGULATED ENTITY: Vintage Oaks At The Vineyard- Unit 2 
REGULATED ENTITY LOCATION: Along Vintage Oaks Parkway approximately 4,350 from the intersection 

of Vintage Oaks Parkway and State Highway 46. in Comal County. 
NAME OF CUSTOMER: Bluegreen Southwest Land. Inc. 
CONTACT PERSON: Keith Strimple. P.E. PHONE:....!:8~3~0--"-2:.=2~8---=5::..!4~46~_______ 

(Please Print) 

Customer Reference Number (if issued): CN ----'6"'-'°"-'=2:.::6:.0:::0..:::;9."'-9"'-84-'---____ (nine digits) 

Regulated Entity Reference Number (if issued): RN (nine digits) 


AUSTIN REGIONAL OFFICE (3373) SAN ANTONIO REGIONAL OFFICE (3362) 

~ Hays - Bexar ~ Medina 


~ Travis X Comal ~ Uvalde 
~ Williamson ~ Kinney 

APPLICATION FEES MUST BE PAID BY CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK, OR MONEY ORDER, PAYABLE TO THE 
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY. YOUR CANCELED CHECK WILL SERVE AS YOUR 
RECEIPT. THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH YOUR FEE PAYMENT. THIS PAYMENT IS BEING 
SUBMITTED TO (CHECK ONE): 

• 
X SAN ANTONIO REGIONAL OFFICE AUSTIN REGIONAL OFFICE 


Mailed to TCEQ: Overnight Delivery to TCEQ: 

TCEQ - Cashier TCEQ - Cashier 

Revenues Section 12100 Park 35 Circle 

Mail Code 214 Building A, 3rd Floor 

P.O. Box 13088 Austin, TX 78753 

Austin, TX 78711-3088 512/239-0347 


Type of Plan Size Fee Due 

Water Pollution Abatement, One Single Family 
Residential DwellinQ 

Acres $ 

Water Pollution Abatement, Multiple Single 
Family Residential and Parks 

Acres $ 

Water Pollution Abatement, Non-residential Acres $ 

Sewage Collection System L.F. $ 

Lift Stations without sewer lines Acres $ 

Underground or Aboveground Storage Tank 
Facility 

Tanks $ 

PiQing System{s)(only) Each $ 

Exception Each $250 

,ixtension of Tim~ Each $

• ~CU 3/z0~
Signature " Date 

Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms . They may also have any errors in their 
information corrected. To review such information, contact us at 512/239-3282 . 
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Texas Commission on Quality 

Edwards Aquifer Program 


Application Schedule 

30 TAC ,213.14 (effective 11/14/97) & 30 TAC ,213.9 (effective 6/1/99) 


Water Pollution Abatement Plans and Modifications 

PROJECT IN FEE 

Single Family Residential DWeliin <5 $500 

i Multiple Single Family Residential and <5 
5 < 10 
10 < 50 

$1,000 
$2,000 
$3,000 
$5,000 

Non-residential (Commercial, industrial, institutional, 
schools, and other sites 

< 1 
1 < 5 

5 < 10 
:::::10 

$2,000 
$3,000 
$4,000 
$5,000 

i 

activities will occur) 

Organized Sewage Collection Systems and Modifications 

Collection Systems 

PROJECT PER LINEAR 

Underground and Aboveground Storage Tank 
Facility Plans and Modifications 

Underground and 
Facility 

Tank 

Exception Requests 

FEE 


$250 

Extension of Time Requests 

FEE 

Extension of Time 00 
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